

United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

Case No: 12-3641

RHJ Medical Center, Inc.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

City of DuBois,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Pennsylvania, Case No. 09-131

**Brief of Appellant RHJ Medical Center, Inc.
and Volume I of the Appendix (A0001 –A0062)**

Matthew Monsour
Kevin Batik
McGuireWoods LLP
625 Liberty Avenue, 23rd Floor
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222
(412) 667-6000
Counsel for Appellant RHJ Medical
Center, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW2

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASE4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

STATEMENT OF FACTS7

 RHJ Leases Property at 994 Beaver Drive in DuBois.7

 The Mayor’s Radio Interview.8

 The City Enforces Section 621 Against RHJ.9

 The Public Hearing on RHJ’s Request for a Certificate of Use.....10

 The Denial of RHJ’s Application for a Certificate of Use.....14

 The *New Directions* Decision.....16

 Ordinance 1720.....17

 RHJ’s Attempt to Find a New Location After Ordinance 1720.....18

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT21

ARGUMENT23

 I. The District Court Erred in Finding that RHJ Lacked Standing under the ADA and the Rehabilitation Act Because the City Regarded RHJ’s Methadone Patients as Disabled When it Improperly Prevented RHJ from Operating at 994 Beaver Drive Based Upon Myths, Stereotypes, and Fears of RHJ’s Methadone Patients.....23

A.	Standard of Review	24
B.	The Purpose of the “Regarded As” Prong is to Combat Stereotypical Assumptions about the Disabled and its Focus is on the Defendant’s Intent.....	24
C.	The City Believed that RHJ’s Patients Suffered from an Impairment.	26
D.	The City Believed that RHJ’s Patients were Substantially Limited in the Major Life Activities of “Caring for One’s Self” and “Productive Social Functioning.”	27
1.	The City Believed that RHJ’s Patients Were Substantially Limited in their Ability to Care for Themselves Because They Could Not Live Independently Without Relapsing into Drugs.	28
2.	The City Believed that RHJ’s Patients Were Substantially Limited in their Ability to Function Productively in Society Because They Increase Crime.	33
E.	The City Regarded RHJ’s Patients as Disabled Because it Prevented RHJ from Operating at 994 Beaver Drive for No Legitimate Reason.....	36
II.	The District Court Erred in Holding that RHJ Could Only Mitigate its Damages by Contacting DRMC About Leasing an Unlisted, Dissimilar Property in the O-1 Office District of DuBois.	37
A.	Standard of Review.	39
B.	The Proper Focus of the Mitigation Inquiry is on the Reasonableness of the Plaintiff’s Actual Conduct—Not the Availability in Hindsight of Other Reasonable Alternatives.....	40
C.	RHJ was Not Required to Capitulate to the City’s Unconstitutional Zoning Demands in Order to Mitigate its Damages.	47
D.	RHJ Was Prevented From Taking Steps to Mitigate its Damages by the City’s Unconstitutional Actions.....	49
E.	The Record Does Not Support the District Court’s Finding that there was Space Available in the O-1 Office District that Met RHJ’s Specifications after November 27, 2007.....	50

CONCLUSION.....56
COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS.....57
VOLUME I OF THE APPENDIX59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A Helping Hand, LLC v. Baltimore Cnty.</i> , 515 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Andrew M. v. Del. Cnty. Office of Mental Health and Mental Retardation</i> , 490 F.3d 337 (3d Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Aristocrat Leisure Ltd. v. Deutsche Bank Trust Co. Americas</i> , 727 F. Supp. 2d 256 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	42
<i>Atlantic Limousine, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 243 F.3d 711 (3d Cir. 2001)	41
<i>Bonura v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.</i> , 629 F. Supp. 353 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)	43
<i>Bowyer v. Dish Network, LLC</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38714 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 20, 2010)	46
<i>Brisbin v. Superior Valve Co.</i> , 398 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 2005)	40
<i>Buskirk v. Apollo Metals</i> , 307 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2002)	26
<i>Carlisle Ventures, Inc. v. Banco Espanol de Credito, S.A.</i> , 176 F.3d 601 (2d Cir. 1999)	42
<i>Caufield v. The Ctr. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 133 Fed. Appx. 4 (3d Cir. 2005).....	50
<i>Citizens Fed. Bank v. U.S.</i> , 66 Fed. Cl. 179 (2005).....	47
<i>Delliponti v. DeAngelis</i> , 681 A.2d 1261 (Pa. 1996).....	51
<i>Donlin v. Philips Lighting N. Am. Corp.</i> , 581 F.3d 73 (3d Cir. 2009)	50

<i>Dovenmuehler v. St. Cloud Hosp.</i> , 509 F.3d 435 (8th Cir. 2007)	27
<i>Dutcher v. Ingalls Shipbuilding</i> , 53 F.3d 723 (5th Cir. 1995)	28
<i>Eazor Express, Inc. v. The Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 520 F.2d 951 (3d Cir. 1975)	48
<i>EEOC v. Autozone, Inc.</i> , 630 F.3d 635 (7th Cir. 2010)	27, 28
<i>EEOC v. Ross</i> , 420 F. Supp. 919 (S.D.N.Y. 1976)	41
<i>EEOC v. Sandia Corp.</i> , 639 F.2d 600 (10th Cir. 1979)	41
<i>Ellerman Lines, Ltd. v. The President Harding</i> , 288 F.2d 288 (2d Cir. 1961)	40
<i>Fed. Ins. Co. v. Sabine Towing & Transp. Co.</i> , 783 F.2d 347 (2d Cir. 1986)	42
<i>Frett-Smith v. Vanterpool</i> , 511 F.3d 396 (3d Cir. 2008)	39
<i>Gorzelsky v. Leckey</i> , 586 A.2d 952 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1991).....	43
<i>H Naito Corp. v. Quest Entm’t Ventures, L.P.</i> , 58 Fed. Appx. 778 (9th Cir. 2003).....	47
<i>Hemphill v. City of Wilmington</i> , 813 F. Supp. 2d 592 (D. Del. 2011).....	52
<i>Holt v. Grand Lake Mental Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 443 F.3d 762 (10th Cir. 2006)	30
<i>Human Res. Research and Mgmt. Grp., Inc. v. Cnty. of Suffolk</i> , 687 F. Supp. 2d 237 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	33

<i>In re Global Indus. Techs.</i> , 645 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2011)	24
<i>In re Kellett Aircraft Corp.</i> , 186 F.2d 197 (3d Cir. 1950)	39, 46, 52, 55
<i>Innovative Health Sys. v. City of White Plains</i> , 117 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1997)	30
<i>Koppers Co., Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 98 F.3d 1440 (3d Cir. 1996)	40, 54
<i>Labriola v. Pollard Grp., Inc.</i> , 100 P.3d 791 (Wash. 2004)	44
<i>Malcolm v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 642 F.2d 845 (5th Cir. 1981)	47
<i>Matsushita Elec. Corp. of Am. v. Gottlieb</i> , 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10511 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 1991).....	42
<i>McKivitz v. Twp. of Stowe</i> , 769 F. Supp. 2d 803 (W.D. Pa. 2010).....	33
<i>Merchant v. Kring</i> , 50 F. Supp. 2d 433 (W.D. Pa. 1999).....	37
<i>Meyers v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 14 F.3d 1115 (6th Cir. 1994)	41
<i>Moore v. Univ. of Notre Dame</i> , 22 F. Supp. 2d 896 (N.D. Ind. 1998)	43
<i>MX Group, Inc. v. City of Covington</i> , 293 F.3d 326 (6th Cir. 2002)	28, 35, 36
<i>New Directions Treatment Services v. City of Reading</i> , 490 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2007)	5, 16, 37
<i>Pathways Psychosocial v. Town of Leonardtown</i> , 133 F. Supp. 2d 772 (D. Md. 2001).....	30

<i>Post v. St. Paul Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 691 F.3d 500 (3d Cir. 2012)	39
<i>Prusky v. Reliastar Life Ins. Co.</i> , 532 F.3d 252 (3d Cir. 2008)	passim
<i>Quiles-Quiles v. Henderson</i> , 439 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2006).....	33
<i>Reg'l Econ. Cmty. Action Program, Inc. v. City of Middletown</i> , 294 F.3d 35 (2d Cir. 2002)	27, 28, 32
<i>S.J. Groves & Sons Co.</i> , 576 F.2d 524, 530 (3d Cir. 1978).....	39, 40, 46
<i>Saybrook Convalescent Hosp., Inc. v. Klevecz</i> , 2006 Conn. Super. LEXIS 3029 (Oct. 12, 2006)	44
<i>Second Nat'l Bank of Hoboken v. Columbia Trust Co.</i> , 288 F. 17 (3d Cir. 1923)	54
<i>Squires v. Bonser</i> , 54 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 1995)	41
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999).....	26
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	37
<i>Thompson v. Davis</i> , 295 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Thurber v. Reilly's Inc.</i> , 521 F. Supp. 238 (D. Mass. 1981).....	43
<i>Toyota Indus. Trucks U.S.A., Inc. v. Citizens Nat'l Bank of Evans City</i> , 611 F.2d 465 (3d Cir. 1979)	40, 49, 54
<i>Toyota Motor Mfg., Ky., Inc. v. Williams</i> , 534 U.S. 184 (2002).....	27, 28
<i>U.S. v. Audubon</i> , 797 F. Supp. 353 (D. N.J. 1991).....	32

<i>U.S. v. Happy Time Day Care Ctr.</i> , 6 F. Supp. 2d 1073 (W.D. Wis. 1998)	34
<i>Williams v. Phila. Hous. Auth. Police Dep't</i> , 380 F.3d 751 (3d Cir. 2004)	24, 27
<i>Windsor Sec., Inc. v. Hartford Life Ins. Co.</i> , 986 F.2d 655 (3d Cir. 1993)	45
<i>Yeskey v. Commw. of Pa. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 118 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 1997)	25
STATUTES	
53 P.S. § 10621	9
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. §§ 1331 and 1343(a).....	1
29 U.S.C. § 705(20)(B).....	25
29 U.S.C. § 793.....	5
29 U.S.C. § 794(a)	25
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	5, 41
42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	5
42 U.S.C. § 12102(1)(A).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 12102(2)	28
42 U.S.C. § 12132.....	25
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
28 C.F.R. § 35.104	36
28 C.F.R. § 36.104.....	37
28 C.F.R. § 41.31(b)(1)(i).....	26
